

No. 23-1078

---

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

---

B.P.J., by her next friend and mother, HEATHER JACKSON,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

WEST VIRGINIA STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION, *et al.*,

*Defendants-Appellees,*

and

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, *et al.*

*Intervenors-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of West Virginia (Charleston)  
Case No. 2:21-cv-00316

---

---

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF  
MOTION TO SUSPEND THE INJUNCTION PENDING APPEAL**

---

---

PATRICK MORRISEY  
*Attorney General*

OFFICE OF THE WEST  
VIRGINIA ATTORNEY GENERAL  
1900 Kanawha Blvd., East  
Building 1, Room E-26  
Charleston, WV 25305  
Phone: (304) 558-2021  
lindsay.s.see@wvago.gov

LINDSAY S. SEE  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

MICHAEL R. WILLIAMS  
*Principal Deputy Solicitor  
General*

SPENCER J. DAVENPORT  
GRANT A. NEWMAN  
*Assistant Solicitors General*

*Counsel for Intervenor-Appellee State of West Virginia*

[additional counsel listed on signature page]

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction.....	1
Argument.....	1
I. Significant Changes In B.P.J.’s Athletic Performance Make The Injunction Against The Public Interest.....	1
II. All Of The Injunction Factors Are Properly Before The Court.....	8
III. The Balance Of Harms And Public Interest Support Relief .....	10
Conclusion.....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Allen v. Zurich Ins. Co.</i> , 667 F.2d 1162 (4th Cir. 1982).....	5
<i>Brown v. Gilmore</i> , 533 U.S. 1301 (2001).....	7
<i>Brooks v. State Coll. Area Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 4:22-CV-01335, 2022 WL 17366397 (M.D. Pa. 2022).....	7
<i>Centennial Broad., LLC v. Burns</i> , 433 F. Supp. 2d 730 (W.D. Va. 2006).....	9, 10
<i>Clark ex rel. Clark v. Ariz. Interscholastic Ass’n</i> , 886 F.2d 1191 (9th Cir. 1989).....	2
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Freeman</i> , 778 F.3d 463 (4th Cir. 2015).....	3
<i>Horne v. Flores</i> , 557 U.S. 433 (2009).....	2, 5, 8
<i>L.J. v. Wilbon</i> , 633 F.3d 297 (4th Cir. 2011).....	9
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 567 U.S. 1301 (2012).....	11
<i>Multi-Channel TV Cable. Co. v. Charlottesville Quality Cable Operative Co.</i> , No. 94-2569, 1995 WL 406612 (4th Cir. 1995).....	9
<i>Rufo v. Inmates of Suffolk Cnty. Jail</i> , 502 U.S. 367 (1992).....	7
<i>Stone v. Trump</i> , 400 F. Supp. 3d 317 (D. Md. 2019) .....	9
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
*(continued)*

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Statute</b>	
W. VA. CODE § 18-2-25(d)(a)(5) .....	6
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
DAVID G. KNIBB, FEDERAL COURT OF APPEALS MANUAL (7th ed. May 2023 update).....	8
<i>Espen Tønnessen, et al., Performance Development in Adolescent Track and Field Athletes According to Age, Sex and Sport Discipline</i> , 10 PLoS One (June 4, 2015) .....	4
